

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-19-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP1416-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW C. HINKLE,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMING A
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN ORDER
DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN FOND DU LAC COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. WIRTZ, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Hinkle is not entitled to withdraw his pleas because the circuit court had original adult-court jurisdiction under Wis. Stat. § 938.183(1)(b), and waiver proceedings under Wis. Stat. § 938.18 were not necessary.....	8
A. The plain language of Wis. Stat. § 938.183(1)(b) demonstrates that the circuit court had original adult- court jurisdiction over Hinkle.	8
B. Hinkle’s interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 938.183(1)(b) is wrong.....	12
1. Hinkle’s statutory- interpretation argument is incorrect.....	12
2. Hinkle’s policy arguments are irrelevant and unpersuasive.	16
3. The rule of lenity does not apply.	18
C. No Wis. Stat. § 938.18 waiver proceeding was necessary because the circuit court had original adult- court jurisdiction.....	20

	Page
II. Hinkle has not shown that his attorney was ineffective for failing to object to the circuit court’s exercise of original jurisdiction or to the lack of a waiver into adult court.	20
III. Hinkle forfeited his direct challenges to the circuit court’s having adult-court jurisdiction by not contemporaneously objecting and all of his claims by entering his no-contest pleas.	23
A. A defendant forfeits non-jurisdictional claims by not making a contemporaneous objection in the circuit court and by entering no contest and <i>Alford</i> pleas.	23
B. Hinkle’s direct challenge to the circuit court’s jurisdiction is forfeited by his failure to contemporaneously object and by his pleas.	24
C. Hinkle forfeited his ineffective assistance claim by his <i>Alford</i> and no contest pleas.	27
D. This Court should rule on the State’s forfeiture argument even though it will likely also address the merits of Hinkle’s claims.	29
CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. & A.P. v. Racine County</i> 119 Wis. 2d 349, 349 N.W.2d 743 (Ct. App. 1984).....	17
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	21
<i>In re Guardianship of Willa L.</i> 2011 WI App 160, 338 Wis. 2d 114, 808 N.W.2d 155	24
<i>State v. Balliette</i> 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334	7
<i>State v. Bembenek</i> 2006 WI App 198, 296 Wis. 2d 422, 724 N.W.2d 685	24, 25
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> 2013 WI 31, 346 Wis. 2d 735, 828 N.W.2d 847	7
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	7
<i>State v. Dawson</i> 2004 WI App 173, 276 Wis. 2d 418, 688 N.W.2d 12	25, 26
<i>State v. Delgado</i> 2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689, 641 N.W.2d 490	23
<i>State v. Erickson</i> 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	7, 22

	Page
<i>State v. Gantt</i>	
201 Wis. 2d 206, 548 N.W.2d 134 (Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Hanson</i>	
2012 WI 4, 338 Wis. 2d 243, 808 N.W.2d 390.....	9
<i>State v. Hemp</i>	
2014 WI 129, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 856 N.W.2d 811	9
<i>State v. Hinkle</i>	
2018 WI App 67, 384 Wis. 2d 612, 921 N.W.2d 219	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kaczmariski</i>	
2009 WI App 117, 320 Wis. 2d 811, 772 N.W.2d 702	29
<i>State v. Kelty</i>	
2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886	23
<i>State v. Kleser</i>	
2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144	11, 18
<i>State v. Kraemer</i>	
156 Wis. 2d 761, 457 N.W.2d 562 (Ct. App. 1990).....	25
<i>State v. Lemberger</i>	
2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232	22
<i>State v. Matasek</i>	
2014 WI 27, 353 Wis. 2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 811	9
<i>State v. Milanese</i>	
2006 WI App 259, 297 Wis. 2d 684, 727 N.W.2d 94	27

	Page
<i>State v. Moreno-Acosta</i>	
2014 WI App 122, 359 Wis. 2d 233, 857 N.W.2d 908	11
<i>State v. Nelis</i>	
2007 WI 58, 300 Wis. 2d 415, 733 N.W.2d 619	23
<i>State v. Nieves</i>	
2017 WI 69, 376 Wis. 2d 300, 897 N.W.2d 363	20
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i>	
12 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	26, 29
<i>State v. Sanders</i>	
2018 WI 51, 381 Wis. 2d 522, 912 N.W.2d 16	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>State v. Toliver</i>	
2014 WI 85, 356 Wis. 2d 642, 851 N.W.2d 251	17
<i>State v. Villamil</i>	
2017 WI 74, 377 Wis. 2d 1, 898 N.W.2d 482.....	18
<i>State v. Villegas</i>	
2018 WI App 9, 380 Wis. 2d 246, 908 N.W.2d 198	27, 28
<i>State v. Wheat</i>	
2002 WI App 153, 256 Wis. 2d 270, 647 N.W.2d 441	21
<i>State v. Williams</i>	
198 Wis. 2d 479, 544 N.W.2d 400 (1996)	18
<i>State v. Woods</i>	
173 Wis. 2d 129, 496 N.W.2d 144 (Ct. App. 1992).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20, 21

	Page
<i>Tollet v. Henderson</i>	
411 U.S. 258 (1973)	24
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 48.18	9
Wis. Stat. § 51.14(2).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 938.01(2)(c).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 938.01(2)(f)	17
Wis. Stat. § 938.02(2m).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 938.028(3).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 938.12(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 938.17	3, 15
Wis. Stat. § 938.17(1)(c)	15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 938.17(2)(a)	16
Wis. Stat. § 938.18	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 938.18(5)(c).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 938.183	14
Wis. Stat. § 938.183(1).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 938.183(1)(b)	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 938.183(1)(c).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 938.185(1)(c).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 938.341	13
Wis. Stat. § 938.35(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 938.35(1)(b)	13
Wis. Stat. § 938.37(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 938.396(2g)(gm)	13

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 938.396(2m)(b)1	13
Wis. Stat. § 939.03	18
Wis. Stat. § 970.032	17
Wis. Stat. § 970.032(1)	17
Wis. Stat. § 970.032(2)	18

Other Authorities

Juvenile Justice Study Committee
*Juvenile Justice: A Wisconsin Blueprint
for Change* (January 1995) 11, 18
